15%

20%

25%

30%

S
p
il

la
g
e

ra
te

Input data

 PV power

 Wind power

 Load demand

4.Result Analysis

4.3 Sensitivity analysis-Input parameters

➢ If the penetration rate is reduced to a certain degree, the thermal power will not fully meet

the load demand.

➢ With the increase in these two parameters, renewable energy power generation will

gradually replace the share of thermal power generation, thus reducing the integrated cost.

Z R

−20% −10% 0 10% 20% 

−20% - - - - -

−10% - - - 5.54E6 5.54E6

0 5.31E6 5.32E6 5.31E6* 5.31E6 5.33E6

10% 5.13E6 5.12E6 5.14E6 5.11E6 5.13E6

20% 4.99E6 5.01E6 4.97E6 5.02E6 5.00E6

 1

(*Fig.10 is based on this

data, with all other data in

relative proportions.)

4.Result Analysis

4.3 Sensitivity analysis-Input parameters

➢ Penetration rate has a greater impact on the

integrated cost than spillage rate.

➢ Although the integrated cost fluctuates as

these two parameters are increased, the

overall trend is declining

The color represents the ratio of the integrated cost to 5.31E6.

4.Result Analysis

4.3 Sensitivity analysis-Input parameters

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
o

ta
l

p
o

w
er

 o
u
tp

u
t

(G
W

h
)

Spillage rate

Photovoltaic power Wind power Thermal power

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
o

ta
l

p
o

w
er

 o
u
tp

u
t

(G
W

h
)

Spillage rate

Photovoltaic power Wind power Thermal power

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
o

ta
l

p
o

w
er

 o
u
tp

u
t

(G
W

h
)

Spillage rate

Photovoltaic power Wind power Thermal power

0= =10% =20%

The thermal power generation changes in the opposite direction to renewable power, which means

that with a gradual decline in the proportion of thermal power

4.Result Analysis

4.3 Sensitivity analysis-Input parameters

An increase in the amount of grid absorption of renewable energy poses a greater challenge to the stability

of the power generation system, so the thermal power unit will be forced to adjust its output at any time to

ensure the stable operation of the system.

Penetration rate between 40% and 50% more than 60% 100%

Change of state 4 times 6 times 14 times

RES consumption 100% PV power 100% wind power 100% RES